re-enactment thereof) and in accordance with applicable clauses of the Articles of Association of the 

Company, the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be amended to 

substitute in its place the following as clause V:

V.	� The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 59,00,00,000 (Fifty nine crores) consisting 

of 52,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Re. 1 each and Preference Capital of Rs. 7,00,00,000 (Seven 

Crores) divided into 1,00,000 13.5% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each and 

60,00,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.

[...]

class of investors, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 28th May, 2015, has 

recommended a Stock Split i.e. a sub-division of each fully paid equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- 

each into Ten equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each and accordingly the existing Authorised Share 

Capital of Rs. 59,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Crores only) divided into 5,20,00,000 Equity Shares 

of Rs. 10 each and Preference Capital of Rs. 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crores) divided into 1,00,000 13.5% 

Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each and 60,00,000 Redeemable Preference 

Shares of Rs.